
Central Community Engagement Forum Funding Sub-Committee – Agenda 
Tuesday, 22 January 2019 

 
 
 

Agenda                                  

    

Central Community Engagement Forum Funding 
Sub-Committee 
 

 
Venue: Meeting Room 2 - Civic Centre, Doncaster Road, Selby, YO8 

9FT 
 

Date: Tuesday, 22 January 2019 
 

Time: 5.45 pm 
 

To: District and County Councillors 
Councillors P Welch (Chair), J Chilvers 
 
Co-opted members 
Melanie Davis and Michael Dyson and Tony Wray 

 

 
1.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
2.   DISCLOSURES OF INTEREST  

 
 A copy of the Register of Interest for each Selby District Councillor is available 

for inspection at www.selby.gov.uk. 
 
Board members should declare to the meeting any disclosable pecuniary 
interest in any item of business on this agenda which is not (in the case of 
Selby District Councillors) already entered in their Register of Interests. Board 
members should leave the meeting and take no part in the consideration, 
discussion or vote on any matter in which they have a disclosable pecuniary 
interest. 
 
Board members should also declare any other interests. Having made the 
declaration, provided the other interest is not a disclosable pecuniary interest, 

Public Document Pack



Central Community Engagement Forum Funding Sub-Committee – Agenda 
Tuesday, 22 January 2019 

the member may stay in the meeting, speak and vote on that item of business. 
 
If in doubt, Board members are advised to seek advice from the Monitoring 
Officer. 
 

3.   MINUTES (Pages 1 - 4) 
 

 To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the Central CEF Funding Sub-
Committee held on 3 October 2018. 
 

4.   FUNDING FRAMEWORK (Pages 5 - 8) 
 

 To note the Funding Framework against which funding applications will be 
considered. 
 

5.   FUNDING APPLICATIONS RECEIVED  
 

 To consider funding applications received. 
 

 5.1  CHILDREN'S READING AND LITERATURE FESTIVALS, 
'SELBY DISTRICT CHILDREN'S LITERATURE FESTIVAL', 
£5,000 (Pages 9 - 22) 
 

 5.2  PARENT POWER PROJECT, 'EMPOWERING PARENTS TO 
SUPPORT THEMSELVES'. £970 (Pages 23 - 28) 
 

 5.3  YORKSHIRE ENERGY DOCTOR, 'CENTRAL CEF COMMUNITY 
ENERGY AMBASSADORS', £2,670 (Pages 29 - 42) 
 

 
 
 

 
 
Janet Waggott 
Chief Executive 
 
For enquires relating to this agenda, please contact Victoria Foreman on 01757 
292046 or vforeman@selby.gov.uk.



Central Community Engagement Forum Funding Sub-Committee - Minutes 
Wednesday, 3 October 2018 

 

Minutes 
 

 
Central Community Engagement Forum Funding 
Sub-Committee 
 

 
Venue: Committee Room - Civic Centre, Doncaster Road, Selby, YO8 

9FT 
 

Date: Wednesday, 3 October 2018 
 

Time: 6.00 pm 
 

Present: District and County Councillors 
Councillors J Chilvers and P Welch (Chair) 
 
Co-opted Members 
Michael Dyson and Anthony Wray 
 

Officers present: Victoria Foreman, Democratic Services Officer, Kate Mills, 
Development Officer 
 

Others present: Bryony Boyle, Selby Big Local, representatives from Selby 
Youth Council 
 

Public: 0 
 

 

 
1 ELECTION OF CHAIR 

 
 The Funding Sub-Committee were informed by the Democratic Services 

Officer that they needed to elect a Chair for the remainder of the 2018-19 
municipal year.  
 
It was proposed and seconded that Councillor Paul Welch be appointed as 
Chair of the Funding Sub-Committee for the remainder of the 2018-19 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



Central Community Engagement Forum Funding Sub-Committee - Minutes 
Wednesday, 3 October 2018 

municipal year. 
 
RESOLVED: 

To appoint Councillor Paul Welch as Chair of the Central 
CEF Funding Sub-Committee for the remainder of 2018-19 
municipal. 

 
2 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
 There were no apologies for absence. 

 
3 DISCLOSURES OF INTEREST 

 
 There were no disclosures of interest. 

 
4 FUNDING FRAMEWORK 

 
 The Funding Sub-Committee noted the Funding Framework. 

 
5 FUNDING APPLICATIONS RECEIVED 

 
 The Funding Sub-Committee considered the following applications. 

 
At this point the Chair indicated that the Sub-Committee would consider 
agenda item 4.3 – Groundwork on behalf of the Student Council - Selby, ‘The 
Friendship Café – Selby Youth Council’ first. 
 

 5.1 GROUNDWORK ON BEHALF OF THE STUDENT 
COUNCIL - SELBY, 'THE FRIENDSHIP CAFE - SELBY 
YOUTH COUNCIL' £336 
 

  The application was for £336 for the Friendship Cafe. 
 
The Sub-Committee heard a short presentation from the 
applicants, and asked the representatives from the 
Student Council a number of questions on issues such 
as food hygiene, how they would measure success and 
the different roles the young people from the Student 
Council would be undertaking in relation to the project. 
 
The Sub-Committee considered the application against 
the funding framework and confirmed that it met the 
requirements. The Sub-Committee were very supportive 
of the Youth Council’s idea and also offered to provide 
further support and training in areas such as customer 
service. 

 
RESOLVED: 

To recommend to the Partnership Board 
that a grant of £336 be approved towards 

 

Page 2



Central Community Engagement Forum Funding Sub-Committee - Minutes 
Wednesday, 3 October 2018 

delivery of the work as outlined in the 
application. 

 
 5.2 WIGAN LEISURE AND CULTURE TRUST (TRADING 

AS INSPIRING HEALTHY LIFESTYLES), 'SELBY 
PARK: PICNIC BRASS EVENTS PROGRAMME 2019 - 
CELEBRATING THE PARK IN THIS, THE 950TH 
ANNIVERSARY OF SELBY ABBEY', £3,000 
 

  The application was for £3,000 for the Selby Park Picnic 
Brass Events Programme 2019. 
 
The Sub-Committee heard a short presentation from the 
Development Officer on behalf of the applicant, who 
explained the aims of the project. 
 
Members of the Funding Sub-Committee expressed their 
support for the application, and asked a number of 
questions regarding park capacity, ticketing, stewarding, 
placement of fireworks and the size of the bandstand.  
 
The Sub Committee considered the application against 
the funding framework and confirmed that it met the 
requirements. 

 
RESOLVED: 

To recommend to the Partnership Board 
that a grant of £3,000 be approved 
towards delivery of the work as outlined 
in the application. 

 

 

 5.3 SELBY BIG LOCAL, 'BIG ASPIRATIONS - THE 
EMPOWERMENT PROJECT', £4,000 
 

  The application was for £4,000 for the Big Aspirations 
Empowerment Project. 
 
The Sub-Committee heard a short presentation from the 
applicant, and asked a number of questions in relation to 
the application regarding proposed attendance, the ages 
of the young people being targeted by the project and 
how success would be measured and reported on. 
 
The Sub Committee were supportive of the application 
and considered it against the funding framework. It was 
confirmed that it met the requirements. 

 
RESOLVED: 

To recommend to the Partnership Board 
that a grant of £4,000 be approved 

 

Page 3



Central Community Engagement Forum Funding Sub-Committee - Minutes 
Wednesday, 3 October 2018 

towards delivery of the work as outlined 
in the application. 

 
 5.4 TO NOTE: 'WATERFALL OF POPPIES', POPPY 

APPEAL SELBY AREA - BRITISH LEGION, £5,000 
 

  The application was for £5,000 for the Waterfall of 
Poppies at Selby Abbey. 
 
The Sub-Committee noted that the application had been 
considered and agreed by the Board in September 2018 
by email under urgency provisions, and subsequently 
approved by the Head of Community, Partnerships and 
Customers. 
 
RESOLVED:   

To recommend to the Partnership Board 
that the grant of £5,000 to Poppy Appeal 
Selby Area, as outlined in the 
application, be noted. 

 
 

 

 

 
The meeting closed at 6.25 pm. 

Page 4



 

 

 

Allocation of Funding Framework 
 
All funding applications will be considered by the CEF Partnership Board and their 
recommendation will then be authorised by Selby District Council to ensure the 
following: 
 

• There has been a logical and justifiable allocation of funds. 
 

• The application meets all necessary criteria inc
[...]
he person in your organisation that is the main contact. 
 

Title  Forenames (in full) Surname 

Mrs  Emma  Delsaint 

Position or job title 

Co-ordinator 

 

Q1.4 Organisation type  
 
What sector does your organisation fit into? 
 

Social enterprise  

Charity  

Voluntary or community group X 

X 

Page 24



COMMUNITY ENGAGEMENT FORUM 
APPLICATION FORM 

3 
 
 

 

Other  Please describe  

 
When was your organisation set up?  

Day  Month APRIL  Year 2016 

 

Q1.5 Reference or registration numbers 

Charity number 
 
 

Company number 
 
 

Other (please specify) 
 

 
If you are an unincorporated association and not registered with the Charity 
Commission, please tick this box and send us a copy of your governing documents 
(for example, constitution or set of rules) with your application.  
 
 
Q1.6 Is your organisation VAT registered? 
 

Yes      No X 

 
Please note that applications cannot be used to support expenditure on VAT 
reclaimable by the applicant from HM Revenue and Customs. 
 
Q1.7 Please list all other bodies that you have, or plan to apply to for funding 
 

Name of Body / Organisation Funding Awarded/Requested* 

 
N/A 
 

 

 
*Where you have not yet applied to the body, please indicate the amount you intend 

to apply for and write ‘indicative’ to the side of the amount. 

 

Page 25



COMMUNITY ENGAGEMENT FORUM 
APPLICATION FORM 

4 
 
 

Section Two: Grant information or Project Brief (separate document) 

Please see the Allocation of Funding Framework and application guidance 

form to check whether you will need to complete a Grant information form or a 

Project Brief. 

Q2.1 What is the title of your application? 

Empowering parents to support themselves 

 

Q2.2 Please list the details of your application (500 words limit) 

 
We are a volunteer lead project run by parents who provide support to parents and 
carers of children and young adults with additional needs in the Selby area. We have 
173 members.  
 
We have been s
[...]
(500 word limit) 

 
See project brief 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Page 35



COMMUNITY ENGAGEMENT FORUM 
APPLICATION FORM 

8 
 
 

Q2.6 How much funding are you requesting? 

Please provide a breakdown of the different cost elements associated with your 

application: 

Cost Element  Cost (£) 

See project brief 
 
 

 
 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 

 
 

 

 
 

 

 
 

 

Total Cost  

 

Q2.7 Is the total cost of the application more than the amount you are 

requesting? 

Yes      No  

 
If yes, where will you get the other funding from and has this been secured? 
 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 36



 

Project Brief 

 The Project Brief is the first thing to do.  It should be completed before any activity of 
any sort takes place.  This is because the Brief is the document that subject to 
authorisation triggers the development of the Business Case.   

Project Name 
 

Central CEF Community Energy Ambassadors 

Project Manager  Kate Urwin 

Document Author (if different 

from Project Manager) 
 

Organisation Name Yorkshire Energy Doctor CIC 

 
 
Benefit 
Why would the community benefit from this project? Is there clear evidence of need for this project- detail any 
consultation, statistics or reports that back up for project brief. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

There is a real need to educate people around energy use in the home and to increase 
awareness of the schemes that are available to support vulnerable households. This will 
enable more informed actions to be taken to manage energy use, reduce costs and make 
homes warmer.  
 
Surveys show that 60% of adults don't understand their energy bills (more than any other 
household bill) (uSwitch, 2016). Nearly two-thirds of people worry about energy prices and in 
2017 consumers voted that energy prices should be the second biggest priority for the UK 
government, behind only social care for the elderly (Which? 2017). 
 
Problems with energy bills lead to 
[...]
 costs that are applicable to both 
courses such as the course packs, flyer design, staff costs for promotion and preparation, 
travel etc. = £2,670 
 
Any follow-up work, e.g. referrals made by Energy Ambassadors for home visits or joint 
community advice events etc will be provided through other funded projects. 

Page 42


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	4 Funding Framework
	5.1 Children's Reading and Literature Festivals, 'Selby District Children's Literature Festival', £5,000
	Project Brief: Children's Reading and Literature Festivals, 'Selby District Children's Literature Festival'

	5.2 Parent Power Project, 'Empowering Parents to Support Themselves'. £970
	5.3 Yorkshire Energy Doctor, 'Central CEF Community Energy Ambassadors', £2,670
	Project Brief: Yorkshire Energy Doctor, 'Central CEF Community Energy Ambassadors'




Minutes of the meeting


Central Community Engagement Forum Funding Sub-Committee - Minutes 
Tuesday, 22 January 2019 

 

Minutes 
 

 
Central Community Engagement Forum Funding 
Sub-Committee 
 

 
Venue: Meeting Room 2 - Civic Centre, Doncaster Road, Selby, YO8 

9FT 
 

Date: Tuesday, 22 January 2019 
 

Time: 5.45 pm 
 

Present: District and County Councillors 
Councillors P Welch (Chair), J Chilvers, A Wray, M Davis and 
M Dyson 
 
Co-opted Members 
Melanie Davis and Michael Dyson and  Tony Wray 
 

Officers present: Victoria Foreman, Democratic Services Officer 
 

Others present: Emma Delsaint and Tracy Masefield, (applicants, Parent Power 
Project), Kate Urwin (applicant, Yorkshire Energy Doctor), 
Christina Gabbitas (applicant, Children’s Reading and 
Literature Festivals) 
 

Public: 0 
 

 

 
6 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
 There were no apologies for absence. 

 
7 DISCLOSURES OF INTEREST 

 



Central Community Engagement Forum Funding Sub-Committee - Minutes 
Tuesday, 22 January 2019 

 There were no disclosures of interest. 
 

8 MINUTES 
 

 The Sub-Committee considered the minutes of the meeting held on 3 October 
2018. 
 
RESOLVED:   

To approve the minutes of the Central CEF Funding Sub-
Committee held on 3 October 2018 for signing by the Chair. 

 
9 FUNDING FRAMEWORK 

 
 The Funding Sub-Committee noted the Funding Framework. 

 
10 FUNDING APPLICATIONS RECEIVED 

 
 The Funding Sub-Committee considered the following applications. The Chair 

indicated that agenda items 5.2 and 5.3 would be considered first as the 
applicants were already present. 
 

11 PARENT POWER PROJECT, 'EMPOWERING PARENTS TO SUPPORT 
THEMSELVES'. £970 
 

 The application was for £970 for the Parent Power Project. 
 
The Sub-Committee heard a short presentation from the applicants about the 
aims of the project. 
 
Members of the Funding Sub-Committee asked a number of questions 
regarding how the group operated, how many members it had and the help 
and support it was able to offer attendees.  
 
The Sub Committee considered the application against the funding framework 
and confirmed that it met the requirements. The Sub Committee felt that the 
application deserved the backing of the CEF, and they commended the work 
of the group’s organisers who supported parents that needed extra help and 
advice. 

 
RESOLVED: 

To recommend to the Partnership Board that a grant of £970 
be approved towards delivery of the work as outlined in the 
application. 

 
12 YORKSHIRE ENERGY DOCTOR, 'CENTRAL CEF COMMUNITY ENERGY 

AMBASSADORS', £2,670 
 

 The application was for £2,670 for the Yorkshire Energy Doctor. 
 
The Sub-Committee heard a short presentation from the applicant about the 



Central Community Engagement Forum Funding Sub-Committee - Minutes 
Tuesday, 22 January 2019 

aims of the project, and asked a number of questions, including how the CIC 
would monitor and follow up on the progress of the individuals trained as 
energy ambassadors. 
 
Members of the Funding Sub-Committee expressed their support for the 
application and the benefits it could bring to local communities and families. 
 
The Sub Committee considered the application against the funding framework 
and confirmed that it met the requirements. 

 
RESOLVED: 

To recommend to the Partnership Board that a grant of 
£2,670 be approved towards delivery of the work as outlined 
in the application. 

 
13 CHILDREN'S READING AND LITERATURE FESTIVALS, 'SELBY 

DISTRICT CHILDREN'S LITERATURE FESTIVAL', £5,000 
 

 The application was for £5,000 for the Selby District Children’s Literature 
Festival. 
 
The Sub-Committee heard a presentation from the applicant about the aims of 
the project and asked a variety of questions about the applicant’s plans for the 
festival, how many schools would be involved and how many children had 
received books in previous years.  
 
Members of the Funding Sub-Committee expressed their support for the 
application and the festival, but specified that the CEF funding awarded to the 
applicant should only be spent on the free books for the children attending. 
 
The Sub Committee considered the application against the funding framework 
and confirmed that it met the requirements. 

 
RESOLVED: 

To recommend to the Partnership Board that a grant of 
£5,000 be approved towards delivery of the project as 
outlined in the application. 

 
 

 
The meeting closed at 6.30 pm. 


